

CNR NO. DLNT01-010897-2025  
SC No. 6738/2025  
State Vs. Vishal @ Badal & Anr.  
FIR No. 212/2025  
PS Mukherjee Nagar

23.03.2026

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused are produced in JC.

Sh. Robin Kamra, Ld. CLADC for accused Vishal @  
Badal.

During course of the proceedings, IO/SI Sachin Rathi has joined the proceedings through VC and he submits that accused Vishal @ Badal is also involved in case FIR No. 67/25, u/s 103(1)/309(5)/310(3) BNS, PS Ashok Vihar in an offence related to murder cum dacoity.

Vide separate order, the bail application moved on behalf of accused Vishal @ Badal stands dismissed.

As prayed, put up for arguments on the point of charge on **04.05.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
23.03.2026 (dv)